

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

---

MELISSA BUCK,  
*et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBERT GORDON,  
*et al.*

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:19-CV-00286

HON. ROBERT J. JONKER  
United States District Judge

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the Federal Defendants Are Not Ripe. .... 1

II. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Federal Defendants. .... 7

    A. Plaintiffs’ Asserted Injuries Are Not Traceable to the Federal Defendants. .... 7

    B. Granting Relief Against the Federal Defendants Would Not Redress Plaintiffs’  
        Alleged Injuries..... 11

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Actually Stated Any Claims Against the Federal Defendants..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adult Video Association v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
71 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 5

*Anderson v. Charter Twp. of Ypsilanti*,  
266 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 9

*Chamber of Commerce v. FEC*,  
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 4, 5

*Coyne ex rel. Ohio v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
183 F.3d 488 (6th Cir.1999) ..... 12

*Hollis v. Lynch*,  
827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 11

*Kiser v. Reitz*,  
765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 4

*Miller v. City of Wickliffe*,  
852 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2017) ..... *passim*

*New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner*,  
99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 5

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett*,  
168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*NRA v. Magaw*,  
132 F.3d 272 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 6

*Parsons v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization (EKWRO)*,  
426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 10

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 9, 10

*Winter v. Wolnitzek*,  
834 F.3d 681, (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 2, 9, 13

**STATUTE**

42 U.S.C. § 671(a) ..... 8

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

45 C.F.R. § 75.102 ..... 12

45 C.F.R. § 75.300 ..... *passim*
